of Y+1 data by applying growth rates which can be based on past
experience.

The discount rate applied as of January 31, 2018 is the Group’s weighted
average cost of capital (WACC) adjusted with a risk premium. It stands
at 12.7% compared to 11.4% at January 31, 2017.

The present value of the CGU is determined by adding:

•	 The present value of forecast future cash flows over the explicit
period of 5 years, as described above;

•	 The terminal value, calculated by capitalizing to perpetuity the last
cash-flow of the explicit period. The long term growth rate applied
is 1%.

This present value of the CGU either confirms the fair value of the
assets of the CGU, or serves as a basis for calculating potential
impairment.

The impairment test performed on the CGU at January 31, 2018 did not
identify any loss in value for these assets. The test was analyzed for
sensitivity to reasonably plausible changes in key assumptions, based
on a 1% increase in the discount rate and a 1% decrease in the long term
growth rate. No impairment has been identified.

Note 3.2.	Impact of the change in the scope of consolidation on goodwill and non-recurring result

3.2.1.	 Change in goodwill

(in € thousands) January 31, 2017 Increase Decrease Foreign exchange gain/loss January 31, 2018

Gross values 40,810 925 (709) 41,026

TOTAL NET VALUES 40,810 925 (709) 41,026

Acquisition of Scilab Enterprises

In February 2017, ESI Group acquired 100% of the capital of Scilab Enterprises. The initial purchase price amounts to €550 thousand and has been
paid in treasury shares and there may be an additional price up to €250 thousand. The difference between the estimated total purchase price and
the net asset value at the acquisition date (negative of €219 thousand), has been fully affected to goodwill during the final allocation of the purchase
price.

Follow-up on 2016 acquisitions

Acquisition of Mineset Inc.

In February 2016, ESI Group acquired a 100% interest in the US-based company Mineset Inc., specialized in machine learning. The definitive alloca-